Decision No. 7993.

HS

ORIGINAL

Application

5818.

Number

BEFORE THE RAILROAD CONMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

----000----

In the Matter of the Application of) UNION NATIONAL BANK OF PASADENA) for authority to convey gas plants) at Beaumont and Banning to TWIN) CITIES GAS COMPANY, and of TWIN) CITIES GAS COMPANY to accuire said) properties, to issue stocks and) bonds and to exercise franchise rights) under franchises own by J.M. Berkley,) end of J.M. BERKLEY for authority to) convey said franchise rights to said) Gas Company.

BY THE CONSISSION :

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER.

The Railroad Commission having by Decision No. 7825, dated July 8, 1920, authorized TWIN CITIES GAS COMPANY to issue \$45,500.00 of bonds subject, among others, to the condition that none of the bonds be issued until the Commission by supplemental order has authorized the company to execute a mortgage and deed of trust to secure the payment of the bonds, and TWIN CITIES GAS COMPANY having filed a revised copy of its proposed mortgage and deed of trust, which for the purpose of identification has been marked "Exhibit E Revised", and the Commission being of the opinion that TWIN CITIES GAS COMPANY should be authorized to execute a mortgage and deed of trust in substantially the same form as Exhibit E Revised":

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that TWIN CITIES GAS COLPANY be, and it is hereby, authorized to execute on or before November 1, 1920, a mortgage and deed of trust in substantially the same form as the mortgage and deed of trust on file in this proceeding and marked "Exhibit E Revised":

PROVIDED, that the approval herein given of said mortgage and

-1-

deed of trust is for the purpose of this proceeding only and an approval in so far as this Commission has jurisdiction under the terms of the Public Utilities Act, and is not intended as an approval of said mortgage and deed of trust as to such other legal requirements to which said mortgage and deed of trust may be subject; and

PROVIDED FURTHER, that TWIN CITIES GAS COMPANY will file a certified copy of the mortgage and deed of trust herein authorized to be executed within thirty days after its execution.

IT IS EEREEY FURTHER ORDERED, that the order in Decision No. 7825, deted July 8, 1920, shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified by this First Supplemental Order.

Bated at San Francisco, California, this 23^{2} day of August, 1920.

Q.

Commissioners.